Order the European Commission to pay the costs in their entirety.

Pleas in law and main arguments

In support of the action, the applicant relies on six pleas in law which are in essence identical or similar to those relied on in Case T-202/13 *Group'Hygiène* v *Commission*.

Action brought on 2 May 2013 — Industrie Cartarie Tronchetti Ibérica v Commission

(Case T-244/13)

(2013/C 171/80)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Industrie Cartarie Tronchetti Ibérica, SL (Madrid, Spain) (represented by: J.-M. Leprêtre and N. Chahid-Nouraï, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission

Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Court should:

- Annul, with immediate effect, on the basis of Article 263 TFEU, Commission Directive 2013/2/EU of 7 February 2013 amending Annex I to Directive 94/62/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on packaging and packaging waste, in so far as it adds rolls, tubes and cylinders, with the exception of those for industrial use, to the list of examples of packaging;
- Order the European Commission to pay the costs in their entirety.

Pleas in law and main arguments

In support of the action, the applicant relies on six pleas in law which are in essence identical or similar to those relied on in Case T-202/13 *Group'Hygiène* v *Commission*.

Order of the General Court of 26 April 2013 — Czech Republic v Commission

(Case T-194/07) (1)

(2013/C 171/81)

Language of the case: Czech

The President of the Seventh Chamber has ordered that the case be removed from the register.

(1) OJ C 199, 25.8.2007.

Order of the General Court of 23 April 2013 — Hungary v Commission

(Case T-221/07) (1)

(2013/C 171/82)

Language of the case: Hungarian

The President of the Seventh Chamber has ordered that the case be removed from the register.

(1) OJ C 199, 25.8.2007.

Order of the General Court of 23 April 2013 — Zhejiang Heda Solar Technology v Commission

(Case T-143/13) (1)

(2013/C 171/83)

Language of the case: French

The President of the Second Chamber has ordered that the case be removed from the register.

(1) OJ C 123, 27.4.2013.